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CHAPTER 1
PREPACE

PURPOSE OF THEE STUDY

The purpose of this study was to survey the attitudes
and problems of students in a small high school to deter-
mine the need for a formal counseling progran.

GENERAL INXFORMATION ABOUT THEE GROUP AND TNE SCNOOL

The scheol at which the study was made is a small comm-
unity high school located in Windsor, Illinois. The city of
Windsor has a listed population of 1015, The school employs
a staff of eleven teachers. The principal also teaches one
class. There is no person employed as a guldance counselor
in the school. The principal has the responsibility for the
guldance services which sre offered. The only actual coun-
seling which he does is in conferring with the seniors about
their plans for after graduation. ¥No one on the staff or
administration has any educational preparation in guidance
other than the author. The principal 1s usually avallable if
students wish to see him about any problem they may have. Now-
ever, few students ever see him voluntarily.

The vresent student body numbers 179. Over half of these

students 1live on farms in the area surrounding Windsor. The

1.



2e
others live in the city of Windsor or in the small village of
Gays. None of the group has exhibited any serious behavior
problem entalling psychological treatment or involvement in
any court-adjudged delinquent action. Most of the students
come from homes which would be considered in the middle income
bracket; a few come from economically deprived homes. XKone
come from homes which would considered in the upper income
bracket.
ADMINISTRATION OF THE QUESTIONNAIRE
The questionnaire was given to the students in small
group, at different times. To each of these groups, a brief,
uniform orientation explaining the nature, purpose, and impor-
tance of the questionnalire was given. Due to the length of
the questionnaire and the limited amount of time avallable,
the students were allewed to take the questionnaire with them
and return it later. The importance of answering each question
with utmost honesty was stressed, as the questionnalires would
be returned anonymously., The questionnaire was given to a
total of 169 students. Of this total, 153 were returned, with-
in three days. From the returned total of 153, the following

distribution may be noted.

FRESHMEN Totaleeeoltb SOPHOMORES Totaleeosolt7
BoYSeeoesellt BoySeeceol5
Girls....22 Gir18000.32

JUNIORS Totaleeosold3 SENIORS Totaleeas 173
Boy80000019 Boys.....ll
Girls....?h Girlseecee 6

#The low number of seniors is due to a small class of only 20.



CHAPTER II

GROUP RESULTS OF THE QUESTIONNAIRE

The results of the questionnaire will be presented in
this chapter in group totals. All of the results will be
presented in tgbular form, The most significant results
from each table will be discussed separately.

The following general categories will be used: problems
and agttitudes common to adolescence, a study habit lnventory,
the degree of guldance services avallable to students, atti-
tudes concerning the value of studies, the honor roll, and a
personal ideal,

There were 153 students in the group, Class divisions

were as followss

FRESHMEN Totaleess U6 SOPHOMORES Totalese. 47
BoySe..oo 24 BoySeeeeo 15
Gil‘lS.... 22 Girl'. o000 32

JUNIORS Totaleeoo LLB SENIORS Totaleeoo 17
BOYS..... 19 BOYB..... 11
Girls.... Zh Girls....

PROBLEMS AND ATTITUDES COMMON TO ADOLESCENCE
Table one indicates the results of a series of problems
associagted with emotional behavior., PFour times as many
freshman girls as boys wished that they were more attractive.
This concern was expressed by far more girls than boys in

all the classes. More freshman and sophomore girls than

3e
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boys were fearful of making mistakes, but more junior and
senior boys than girls had this fear. Among the groups
which indicated the greatest concern about not being attract-
ive were the freshman girls and the sophomore and junior
boys. Nearly half of all the girls were worried about

being overweight; four times as many girls as boys checked
this problem, More boys than girls expressed concern over
being nervous a great deal except within the sophomore

class, where the boys and girls were nearly equally divided
on this problem, Over one-third of the freshman girls wanted
to learn to dance, but in the three upper classes, nearly
twice as many boys expressed this wish. Nearly twice as
many junior girls as boys indicated they felt awkward in
meeting people, but in the other three classes, more boys
than girls indicated they had this problems More junior

and freshman girls were worried about being talked about.
Forty percent of the sophomore boys indicated that they were
troubled by a poor complexion, but otherwise, more girls

than boys nad this problem. Over one-fourth of all students
indicated they were troubled by shyness, with the boys being
slightly in the majoritye. Worry about being disliked was a
problem of the sophomore and junior girls in sizeable percent-
agese. Nearly half of the sophomores are trylng to break a
bad habit, Some interesting results were found concerning
the feellngs students had about no onets understanding them.

Forty percent of the sophomore boys indiecated that this
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troubled them, but none of the junior boys felt this way.
One-third of the junior girls felt this troubled them.
Over twice as many girls as boys indicated they were often
moody and have the blues; among the freshmen, five times as
many girls as boys indicated that this was a problem.

All figures given in this and the following tables

are in percentages rounded off to the nearest whole number,

TABLE 1
ATTITUDES AND PROBLEMS WHICH AFFECT -MOTIONAL BEHAVIOR

FRESHMEN SOPH. JUNIORS SENIORS TOTALS
M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

A. I wish that I knew how to make myself more attractive.
21 82 50 27 63 51 21 38 30 556759 2849 39
B, I wish that I could overcome my fear of making mistakes.
29 41 35 27 50 43 3213 21 9 17 12 26 35 31
Ce I don't think I'm as attractive as other boys and girls.
8 32 20 S4 34 4o 21 Lh2 32 36 17 29 26 34 31
D, I am worried about being overweight.
13 55 33 7 L4 32 53321 186747 1048 31
Ee. I seem to be nervous a great deal.
29 55 41 Lo 25 30 16 3325 36 5041 29 37 33
F, I am wanting to learn how to dance.
29 36 33 L7 1323 26 1328 L4617 35 3519 26
Ge I always feel very awkward 1n meeting people.
46 18 33 67 34 45 16 33 25 2717 23 39 29 33
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TABLE 1 (continued)

FRESHMEN SOPH. JUNIORS SENIORS TOTALS
M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

H. I am worried about peing talked about.

25 L6 35 L7 34 38 16 42 30 5533 L7 32 4O 36
I. I am troubled by a poor complexion,

8 18 13 4o 28 32 513 9 27 33 29 17 21 18
Je I am troubled ebout being shy.

21 14 17 27 34 32 37 13 23 36 50 41 29 24 26
K. I am always being made fun of,

13 23 17 20 13 15 5 4L 7 181718 131313
L. I am always belng watched by other people.

17 18 18 20 19 19 11 8 9 017 6 13 16 14
M. I am belng disliked by certain persons.

33 32 33 3350 45 26 42 35 5567 59 35 Lk 40
N. I am trying to break off a bad habit.

17 L6 30 L7 47 L7 21 30 35 36 67 47 28 L3 36
O. I feel that nobody understands me.

21 55 37 3341 38 16 46 32 36 50 41 22 L9 36
P. I am often moody and have the blues.

13 6L 37 3341 38 16 46 32 36 5041 2249 36
Qe I am always being called stuck-up or concelted.

L 5 4 13 3 6 54 5 0 0 O 6 L 5

Table two indicates the results of a series of problems
related to selecting and acquiring friends. Four times as

many junior girls as boys felt that they didn't have as many
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friends as others had. More sophomore boys than girls

and over twice as many junior girls as boys would like to

be invited to more parties and sociagl activities. There
were twice as many freshmen and sophomores as there were
Juniors who indicated that they found it difficulty to take
part in parties and group activities. Six times as many
boys as girls would like to earn more money so that they

can have a car, Over half of all the students indicated
they would like to be better conversationalists., Nearly
nine times as many junior boys as girls indicated they were
always being urged by thelr friends to do things they know
they shouldnt't do. More freshmen and sophomores have trouble
getting along with others than do the juniors and seniors.
Nearly fourteen percent of the freshmen and sophomores

felt they would have more friends 1f they could dress better,
but none of the Juniors and seniors felt this way. Nearly
twice as many junior boys as girls felt they had less money
than their friends have. Nearly one-fourth of the seniors
and sovhomores felt they didn't make friends easily, whereas
less than ten percent of the freshmen and juniors felt this
way. Twenty percent of the sophomore boys indicated they
were not allowed to go places with the group they wanted to
belong to, but none of the junior boys indicated this problem.
Nearly twenty percent of the sophomores indicated they were
worried about picking the wrong kind of friends, but none

of the juniors felt this way.
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TABLE 2
ATTITUDES AND PROBLEMS TOWARD FRIENDS.

FRESHMEN SOPH. JUNIORS SENIORS TOTALS
M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

I don't seem to have as many friends as other boys and girls.

17 14 15 27 25 26 52114 27 018 17 20 19
It 1s difficult for me to invite friends to my home.
21 9 15 20 22 21 11 4 7 46 33 41 22 14 18

I would like to be invited more often to parties
and social affairs.,

29 36 33 53 38 43 21 50 37 18 33 24 30 41 36

I find it difficult to take part in parties and
group activities.

L2 23 33 4O 38 38 11 17 14 36 17 29 32 26 29
I need to earn more money so that I can have a car.

33 14 24 67 3 23 32 014 9 17 12 36 6 20

I wish that I knew how to carry on a better conversation.

58 32 46 60 63 62 47 54 51 36 5041 52 51 52

My friends are always urging me to do the things I
know I should not do.

0 5 2 13 6 9 37 L4 18 93318 15 711
I am always having trouble getting along with others.
21 27 24 27 19 21 5 8 7 18 17 18 17 18 18

I feel that I would have more friends if I could
dress better.

8 18 13 7 19 14 O 0 O 0O 0 O L 12 9
I always seem to have less money than my friends have.

25 23 24 20 16 17 32 17 23 27 17 24 26 18 22
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TABLE 2 (continued)

FRESHMEN SOPH,. JUNIORS SENIORS TOTALS
M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

K. I don't seem to make friends very easily.
13 5 9 13 28 23 O 4L 2 18 33 24 1016 13
L. I am worried because I have no close friends.
13 5 9 7 9 9 O 8 5 18 0 12 9 7 8
Me I am not allowed to go around with the group I like.
L 5 L 20 611 0O b 2 0O 0 0 7T 5 6
N. I am having trouble getting my family to accept my friends,
13 9 11 7 3 L4 11 4 7 9 0 6 10 5 7
O. I am worried about plicking the wrong kind of friends.
8 18 13 20 19 19 0 0 O 9 3318 9 14 12

Table three indicates the results of a series of
problems concerned with relations with the opposite sex.
Nearly one-third of the junior and senior girls indicated
they didnt't have enough information about sex matters; less
than twenty percent of the entire student body indicated
a lack of information. Concern about the proper behavior
on dates was expressed by many sophomore boys and junior
and senior girls. One=fourth of the sophomore girls and
nearly one half of the junlor girls felt they were thinking
too much about sex matters., Three-fourths of the junior
girls were concerned gbout nreparing for marriage while none
of the junior boys felt this concern. Nearly twice as many

girls as boys were concerned about their personal appearance.
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None of the sophomore boys were worrlied about not being
allowed to have dates, but over half of them felt awkward
in making a date. More than three times as many sophomores
as Juniors would like to have more information about how

to conduct themselves on dates. Over one-third of the
sophomores also indicated they didn't know how to act when
they were with members of the opposite sex. The statement
receiving the most responses (two-thirds of the boys and
over half of the girls) was quite understandably: I would

like to have the opposite sex more interested in me.

TABLE 3
ATTITUDES AND PROBLEMS CONCERNING THE OPPOSITE SEX

FRESHMEN SOPH., JUNIORS SENIORS TOTALS
M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

A. I do not have enough information about sex matters.

13 911 71915 16 29 23 2750 35 15 21 18
Be I am concerned over the proper behavior on dates.

8 2717 47 28 34 2 L6 35 6L 67 65 29 36 33
Co I feel I am thinking too much about sex matters.

17 23 20 33 2528 32 46 39 27 17 24 26 30 28
D¢ I am concerned about preparing for marriage.

L 5 L 33 25 28 07541 18 84 41 12 38 26
E. I am concerned about my personal appearance,

25 59 L1 336353 37 54 L6 5550 53 35 58 48
F. I do not have enough money for recreation.

b 9 7 20 913 11 8 9 27 018 13 8 11
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TABLE 3 (continued)

FRESHMEN SOPH. JUNIORS SENIORS TOTALS
M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

Ge I am worried because I am not allowed to have dates.
8 23 15 O 3 2 O L4 2 0O 0 O 3 8 6
He I feel very awkward in making a date.
17 1l 15 5316 28 21 8 14 5568 59 32 17 24

I. I would like to know more about how to conduct myself
on dates,

25 32 28 L7 41 43 11 17 14 55 50 53 30 32 31

Je I would like to have the opposite sex more interested
in me.

L2 59 50 60 56 67 63 50 55 L6 33 41 67 54 60

Ke I do not know how to act when I am with members of the
opposite sex.

25 18 22 4o 34 37 16 17 16 18 33 24 25 25 25

Table four indicates the results of a series of state-
ments pertalning to student attitudes toward their teachers.
The results seem to indicate that the girls tended to be
more critical of their teachers than did the boys. However,
not all girls felt the same way at each class level. For
instance, over forty percent of the freshman girls felt
that their teachers didnt't like them, while none of the
junior girls felt that way. This may indicate a greater
sensitivity on the part of the freshman girls. Although
nearly one-~fourth of all the girls felt their teachers did
not like them, only seventeen percent of them felt that the

tegchers were not friendly to the students, More
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lowerclassmen than upperclassmen were wanting more help
from their teachers, Of all the statements, item E received
the most responses. Over forty percent of all the students

felt that the teachers lacked an understanding of students?

problems.
TABLE 4
ATTITUDES CONCERNING THEIR TEACHERS
FRESHMEN SOPH,. JUNIORS SENIORS TOTALS
M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

Ae I don't feel that teachers are lnterested in the students.
8 9 9 13 25 21 11 21 16 36 33 35 15 20 18
Be I feel that my teachers do not like me.
13 41 26 13 28623 11 0 5 183323 1324 29
Ce I am wanting more help from my teachers.
17 36 26 20 28 25 16 21 18 27 018 19 26 23
Des The teachers are not very friendly to the students.
17 18 17 13 19 17 5 8 7 36 333 1717 16

Ee I think teachers lack an understanding of students!
problems,

21 36 28 L7 5049 42 L2 L2 73 67 71 41 45 43

Table five contains the results of a series of problems
concerning adjusting to school life. In general, more boys
expressed dissatisfaction than did girls; and, more specific-
ally, more sophomore boys than any other group seemed to
be dissatisfied. Nearly one-third of the sophomore and

Junior boys were restless to get out of school and get a job.
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Nearly a third of all the boys indicated they had no suit-
able place to study at school. Twice as many juniors as
freshmen indicgted they do not like school. Nearly half of
the sophomores were wondering about choosing the best courses
for next year. Two-thirds of the sophomore boys and nearly
half of the senior boys felt that grades were unfalr as
measures of gbility. Of those afraid of failing in school,

a gradual decrease in numbers 1s noted as class rank increases.
Over half of the sovrhomore boys and nearly one-third of the
Junior boys indicated they were being foreed to take subjects
they did not like, Also, more than half of the sophomore
boys felt that their courses seemed to have little connection
with making a living, while only slightly over one-tenth of
the junlor boys felt this way.

TABLE 5
PROBLEMS IN ADJUSTING TO SCHOOL LIFE

FRESHMEN SOPH, JUNIORS SENIORS TOTALS
M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

A. The school 1s not concerned with the needs of the student.
17 14 15 13 16 15 32 21 25 27 3329 2219 20
B. I am involved in too many activities,
O 9 L 7 0 2 S 4 5 183324 2318 20
Ce I am restless to get out of school and get a job.
13 14 13 33 13 19 32 25 28 18 33 24 23 18 20
De I have no suitable place to study at school.
25 18 22 Lo 28 32 32 25 28 27 50 35 30 26 28
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TABLE 5.(continued)

FRESHMEN SOPH, JUNIORS SENIORS TOTALS

M F T M

F T M F T M F T M F T

I wish that I did not dislike school.

13 23 17 L7

22 30 37 38 37 37 3335 3027 29

It may be necessary for me to quit school before I grad-

uate,

L 5 L 0
I am wondering
33 36 30 L7
I think grades
21 23 22 67
I am afrald of
3859 46 Lo

0 O 5 4L 5 0O 0 O 2 2 3

about choosing the best courses next year.

U7 47 32 29 30 9 0 6 29 36 33

are unfair measures of ability,

4L1 49 37 25 30 46 50 L7 39 32 35
failing in my school work.

32 3L 21 2121 45 029 L8 3340

I am worried about taking the wrong subjects,

13 36 24 L0
I am forced to
25 36 30 53
I want to take

25 50 37 L7

22 28 16 21 18 9 0 6 19 24 22
take subjects that I don't like,

31 38 3217 23 27 67 41 33 31 32
subjects not offered at thls school.

3L 38 32 25 28 36 67 L1 33 38 36

My courses seem to have little connection with making a

living.
17 9 13 53

13 26 11 17 14 36 17 29 26 13 19

In table six, which contains the results of the problems

related to academic achievement, the sophomore class respon-

ded in the affirmative far more than did the other c¢lasses,

Also, there was a comparative balance between the numbers
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of boys and girls answering affirmatively, when one considers
the amount of response to each individual statement., Over
half of all the students indicated that they have difficulty
In preparing for tests. Over half of the sophomore class and
four-fifths of the sophomore boys have trouble getting their
homework done, Forty percent of the sophomore girls indicagted
they had no suitable place to study at home; in contrast, none
of the freshman girls indicated this problem. A third of the
sophomore boys were worried because they have slow memoriesj;
none of the junior boys were worried about this. Over twice
as many boys as girls indicated they were poor writers. 1In
expressing weaknesses in spelling and grammar, the freshman
class was nearly equally divided between boys and girls; as
class rank increases, the number of girls expressing this
weakness increases also. For examnle, fortyesix percent of
the sophomore boys indicated difficulty, but only twenty-one
percent of the girls did so. While in the junior class, near-
1y one-half of the boys indicated difficulty, only a little
over eight percent of the girls did so. This pattern seems
to indicate the tendency for girls to demonstrate more ability
and interest in the subject of English as they progress
through high school; the interest shown by the boys seems to
decrease,

Over half of the sophomores have difficulty expressing
themselves in words, and over half of all the students have

difficulty with oral reports in class. Over forty percent of
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the sophomores indicated they were afraid to speak up in
class discussions, and nearly one-half of all the students
have difficulty in being able to concentrate when they need

to do so.

TABLE 6

PROBLEMS AND ATTITUDES RELATED TO CLASS
ACTIVITIES AND ASSIGNMENTS

FRESHMEN SOPH, JUNIORS SENIORS TOTALS
M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

Ae I would like to know how to use the library more
effectively.

38 L1 39 33 32 32 5 17 12 27 67 41 26 32 29
B, I find it difficult to prepare for tests.

58 6L 61 73 L4 53 37 50 L4 6l 67 65 57 52 54
Ce I am having difficulty getting my hgmework done.,

21 36 28 80 53 62 21 17 18 36 33 35 36 37 36
De I have no suitable place to study at home;

13 0 7 7 41 30 11 13 12 36 17 29 15 20 18
E. I am worried because I have a slow memory.

13 911 33 16 21 0O 8 5 017 6 12 12 12
Fe I often feel very restless in the classroom.

17 36 26 53 Lu b7 37 38 37 L6 67 53 35 L2 38
Ge I am a very writer,

25 14 20 20 16 17 32 L4 16 36 17 29 28 12 19
H. There aren't enough good books in the library.

25 18 22 4o 28 32 32 25 28 27 50 35 30 26 28
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FRESHMEN SOPH. JUNIORS SENIORS TOTALS

M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T
I, I am very weak in spelling and grammar,

38 32 35 b7 22 30 47 8 25 46 17 35 L4 20 31
Je I am ungble to express myself in words.

33 27 30 53 53 53 16 38 28 36 67 L7 L2 64 54
Ke I have difficulty with oral reports in class.

38 59 48 53 69 64 37 67 53 L6 5047 L2 64 5S4
L. I am afraid to speak up in class discussions.

21 32 26 LO Ll 43 5 25 16 27 3329 22 35 39
M¢ I am unable to concentrate when I need to,.

33 5011 60 53 55 L4258 51 38 88 53 L2 56 48

In table seven, which indicates the results of problems
related to home and family, the sophomores tended to feel a
greater dissatisfaction at home-— especiglly the boys. For
example, nearly twenty-eight percent of the sophomores would
like to have more freedom at home, although less than seven
percent of the junlors expressed this desire. Over half of
the sophomore boys felt they were always being criticized by
their parents. One-third of the sophomore boys felt as though
they were belng treated as children at home, while less than
six rercent of the junior boys had this feeling. Over one-
fourth of the sophomore boys indicated they felt that their
parents would not let them do anything they wanted to do.
Juniors, understandgbly, due to their just having reached

the aze when they receive their driving licenses, have the
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greatest difficulty with parents over the use of the family
car; nearly as many girls as boys indicated that this was a
problem, Forty percent of the sophomore boys felt that they
never seemed to agree with thelr parents on anything. In
family disagreements over matters regarding dates, forty-five
percent of the freshman girls had this problem, whereas only
elght percent of the freshman boys did. Over one-thira of
the sophomores also considered this a problem. The statement
most frequeﬁtly checked (by nearly one-half of all students)
was that they often argue with other members of the family.
The 1ower-classﬁen indicated the greatest dissatisfaction
with their homese This is apparent in that nearly one-third
of the sophomores felt dissatisfied, whereas only fourteen

percent of the junilors felt this way about their homes.

TABLE 7
ATTITUDES AND PROBLEMS CONCERNING HCME AND FAMILY

FRESHMEN SOPH. JUNIORS SENIORS TOTALS
M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

Ae I would like to have more freedom at home.

13 18 15 33 25 28 5 8 7 181718 16 18 17
Be I am always being criticized by my parents.

13 32 22 53 28 36 26 13 18 9 3318 25 25 25
Ce I never have any fun with my father or mother,

25 23 24 13 16 15 5 L 5 18 17 18 16 14 15
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TAYLi 7 (continued)

ARSI SOPH. JUIITCRS SEMTCRS TCUALS
M BT M F T M F T MM F T I P T

I feel as though ..y parents do not trust ne.
17 23 20 33 25 28 11 13 12 18 50 29 19 23 21
I am so often not allowed to go out at night.

8 18 13 13 9 9 5 4 5 O O O 711 9

I am concerned because my parents are sacrificing to~
much for ne,

8 9 9 13 13 11 11 13 12 0O O O 711 ©
I feel 1ike I am being treated 1like a child at home.

21 27 24 L7 19 28 5 4+ 5 18 17 18 22 17 19
17y narents wont let me do anything that I want to do.

A L 27 6 13 11 8 9 0 33 12 10 11 11
My parents and I have arzuments over the best use

of the fanily car.

O 5 2 20 3 9 2o 25 25 9 17 12 13 11 12

liy parents snd I never secm to agree on anything,
8 18 13 40 13 21 11 8 9 9 33 18 16 1% 15

'y parents and I have disazrrecrients over matters
recarding dates.

8 46 25 33 3% 33 11 21 16 16 33 24 16 33 26
I cften argue with other nmembers cf thc fanily.

38 59 48 53 L4 L7 32 50 41 36 17 29 Lo 48 Ly
There are some things that I don't like about ri- onc,.

21 41 30 4O L 43 11 17 14 6% 17 Wy <y 33 31

Table eight indicates the results of a series of
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attitudes concerning post-gracuate ecducation. Of the four
classes, none expressed any great indecision abcut zoing on
to college. However, nearly twice as many students were
concerned as to whietizer they can do college vork. One uight
infer that niost of those who cannot decide whether or not

to 0 on to colleze have as their reason the uncertainty of
wvhetiier or nct they can do college work. Only ten percent

of the boys were worried about graduating without having any
training for a job, whereas forty-four nercent, or rour tiries
as many, were worried about getting the education they need
to enter their chosen nrofessicns. Finallyv, very few students
(less than fifteen percent) were worried that they might not

be able to gzo on to college.

TAPLE O
ATTITUDES AND PRCELIIS CCHNCERIING PCST-CRADJATE EDUCATICIH

FRESIT LI SC0Pil, JUUICRS SEIIICRS TCTALS

I F T ¥or T ¥orT MF T M F T
A. I can't decide whether cr not to go on to college.
17 23 20 27 25 26 16 17 16 27 0 18 20 20 20

Be I am worried abcut zetting the education I necd to
enter ny chosen profession.

25 36 30 33 31 32 69 29 46 55 0 35 My 30 36

Ce I an worried about graduating without Laving any
trainingz for a job.

o1+ 7 33 13 19 11 13 12 O 0 O 10 12 11
De I am werried that 1 may not be able to go on to college.

13 14 13 27 9 15 26 L4 14 18 17 18 20 10 14
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TADTE 8 (continuead)

TCTALS

TRLSIT EN SCPH. JU IORS
T P T LoF T

I \
T SO IR

E. I am worried because I would like to know if I can
do college worke.

23 46 39 53 19 30 L7 33 39 36 50 41 45 32 38

Table nine indicates the results of & series of
attitudes concerning life and personal values. The largest
of the groups to express the feeling that they didn't
know where they belong in the world were the sophornore
boys and junior girls. Over forty percent of all students
vere wcndering il thev would be o success in 1life., Alco,
nearly forty oercent were wondering wiiat they rea’ly wanted

~

out of life. Nearly one-fourtin of all the students were

vondering what kind cf person they really wanted tc be.
Ccncernec about soile roral guesticns concerned twice as
many 2irls as boyse llore ¢irls than boys were coniused
about their relijious beliefs, especially in tie junior
class; there, one-fourtih of the girls expressed confus’on,
whereas none of the boys did., This nay indicate the
tendency Zor girls to be more serious abcut their relizilous
beliels, whereas the boys may tend to accept thelr faith
sithout nuclhi sericus thougnt. Far more girls than bovs
were concerned about not living: up to the ildeals tiey

neve set for theiselves.
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in other areas, nearly four tiiies as nany lcowerclassmen
as upperclassmen felt they had nothing interesting to do
in their spare time. The greatest concern of all the
students (cver half) was to know what their special abilities
were. Over one-third of all the students also expressed
the wis: tco know what their snecial interests are. Thiese
results seccii to reflect a Tecling of uncertainty in these
students which secms to be prevalent among rany adolescents

in ncocdern society.

TABLL ©
ATTITUDLS AHD PRUOELENS CCHCLRILIG LIFE AND PERSCHAL VALULS.

FRESH B SCPI. JUMICRS SENICRS TCTALS
o F T o7 o T MM T o T

A, I con't know where I belong in the world.
& 18 13 L7 22 30 16 42 30 27 17 24 22 26 24
B3¢ I am vondering if I will be a success in 1ife.
2% 45 37 L7 20 3k L7 58 53 46 33 b1 L1 42 L1

Ce I nave notning interestinz to de 1in my spare time.

-

2¢ 14k 2z L7 22 30 513 ¢ 9 0 6 23 16 19
D. I an: confused about sore moral questicns.

4 5 5 20 25 23 11 33 23 16 67 35 12 25 20
B. I am confused about my religious beliefs.

Y o 2 6 19 15 0 25 1k 18 33 23 o 17 12
Fe I am wondering what I really want out of life.

332329 334138 L7 5048 L6 5047 39 39 39



23.

TARLE 9 (continued)

FRIUS.DIEN SCPH. JUITLCRS SENICRS TQTALS
i BT o T T o T o T

G. I don't know what kind of person I real’yv want tc Dbe.

25 18 22 33 25 28 16 29 23 13 17 18 23 24 2L
He I don't feel 1like I am living up to my ideals cf myself.

13 23 17 33 44+ 40 26 26 28 36 67 47 25 36 31
I. I would 1like to know what my special abilities are.

L2 59 50 67 56 60 63 58 60 ot 67 65 57 56 58
J. I would like to kncw what my special interests are.

17 27 22 47 3% 39 53 36 Wk 27 67 41 35 36 35

Table ten indicates the results of a series of attitudes
and »roblems concerning work and vcocational »nlanning. In
general, 1t rniay be noted that far riore boys than girls
nave nroblens within this area. Cnly in being wor:-ied
about combining :arriage with a corecr dilid the gzirls express
arecater resnonse. Hearly half of the boys indicated thney
were naving trouble selecting a vocation and over half were
vorried about the iind of work they were best sulted tc do.
Cver half of the bows indicated thev necded to decide on
their future vccation and nearly one-~half of the girls
were 21s0 undecided. ITearly one-half of all the studeats
would like ncore informstiocn about occunaticns. llearly one-
third of 211 students indicated they did not know how to lonk
a Jjob, and one-fourth felt they needed help in finding out

now tc zet started in a job after finishing schic 1., Over
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nhalf of the senior boys were concerned about entering
military service after scho-l.e OCver half of the boys would
like to secure a part-time job and over sixty percent of
the Jjunior and senicr Zirls would also like to find one.
All other items reccived negzlizible res.onses., Seventeen
nercent of the boys dreaded to think of a 1life of hard werk

while only two percent cf the girls felt tiils waye.

TABLE 10
ARESIDED o P, JUNICRS SEMZICRS TCTALS
i F T Yo T A M F T T r T

A. I am having trouwle in selecting a vocation.

2¢ 50 3¢ 6716 3% 63 k2 51 kO 3341 L9 357
Be My parents and I cannot agree on wmy vocational nlans.

o 5 2 20 3 9 5 § 7 0 33 12 o 7 7
Ce I would 'ike to be able to ind a job.

527 30 53 25 30 32 63 48 36 67 L7 bt 39 41

IL\)

De I an werried about the kind cf work I am best suited
to do,

42 36 39 50 2% ko 58 46 51 6% 17 47 54 35 43

Ee I need help in rincding out hwevw to get started in a
job after finishing school.

17 1% 15 4o 28 35 15 33 2% 36 50 41 25 27 26
rt-tine

IF'e I would like to ~et a oa iob.

WO WL B 733553 63 5800 2717 2k sk L3 LG

o~

Ge I need to decide on ny future vocation,

Bo b k6 67 38 k3 53 50 51 55 50 53 5h Lh L3
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TAwLE 10 (continued)

P’)‘.q

RESIIT

+3 7

o7 irr T R A I
I need nmore inforimation about ceccunationse.
42 50 46 Lo 31 36 Lo 42 42 6% 50 59 45 41
I lack the necded experience to find a jeb.
25 515 47 13 27 16 38 28 9 50 24 25 20

I am worried about how to corbine marriase with a
career after school.,.

0 32 19 13 22 19 16 33 25 27 17 24 1z 27

I am concernec about zoing to militaryv service after
school.

21 6 13 Yo 9 15 36 0 16 55 0 35 35 5
I ai: afra’d of bpeing without a job when I graduate.
1k 11 26 319 16 21 18 ¢ 0 6 15 11
I cdoubt nv ability to find a jcbe

g 9 9 13 6 9 5 25 16 9 17 12 9 13

I don't know how to 1lc-k for a Jjob.

29 18 2k YO 22 28 21 46 39 27 33 29

N
O
Ne)

N

I dread to think c¢f a life c¢f hard work.
12 0 7 26 3 11 11 0% 7 27 016 17 2
I deubt 1f T can get a jcb in my chosen vocation.

hogog 7 9 &

A

0O 2 017 6 L 7

N SCPH, JUNLICRS SLIICRS TOTALS

12

11

9

6
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STUDY HASIT TUVENTCRY

The following three table indicate the results of a
twenty-five iten study habit inventory. This inventory was
intended to survey the study habits of the student body
in threc¢ areas. These thrce areas are (a) special skills,
(b) attitudes toward studving, and (c) nlanring and
developing study habits. The respcnses which are ccnsidered
significant are discussed separatelv.

In the area of special skil’s in teble eleven, the
results vary considerably betweecn classes and Se€xes.
Ilearl: twice as many girls as boys felt thiew didn't lknow
lhhow to take notes quickly and accurately. Freshman and
Sophomore zirls and junior and senior bcys indicated the
greatest dif 'iculty with outlining and sw:narizing their
readings. learly twice as riany boys as girls felt they
read t-oo slowly, especially the sophomore boyse. In using
the dicticnary and reference naterials. tilere is a sharp
increasc in tl.eir use with increase in class ranik, fromn
less than ocne-fifth of the freshmen to over two-thilrds of
tihe seniorse Over half of all the stucents Tound it
difiicult to pick out thie important pcints in a lesson.
Cver half of the scphomores felt that thelr lesscns were
often t- ¢ hard for them. Sli:htly over half of ~11 the
students have to read their lessons several tiliies before

tiiey can understanc themj more boys do than girls in every
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class except the fresimen.

All fizures ziven in the foliowing threc tables

represent percentages of affirnative responses. All

I'ipures are rounded off to tiie nearest ‘hcle nw.ber.

A

Be

C.

De

Le

Fe

Ge

ile

TAGLE 11.
PRCBLENS I SPECI.LL STUDY SHITLS

PRESTIELN SC P, JUNICRS SENICRS TOQTALS
I F T M P T I T M F T M Fr T

Do you know now to take notes quickly anc accurately
in class®

33 46 39 27 %4 38 16 63 41 L6 17 35 29 L8 39

Do vou know how to outline and swuiarize what you
have read?

33 41 37 27 44 38 53 42 46 64 50 59 Lo 43 43

Do you read so slowly that vou cannct complete all
your lessons?

17 27 22 52 9 23 21 13 21 27 33 29 28 16 21

Do yeu rmenorize the mein ideas in vyour lesson word
Tor word?

3 9 9 13 9 9 11 17 1+ 0 0 0 9 9 9
Do you use the dictionary and reference mate-ials often?
4 30 20 93 50 71 53 54 53 55 83 65 27 50 39

Do you find it hard to pick cut tie ncst impcrtant
noints in a lesson?

36 59 L8 80 63 68 63 38 55 73 67 71 60 52 56
Are your lessons often tco hard for you?
33 36 35 60 70 53 37 29 32 b6 33 k1 42 39 41

Do you have tc read veur assignients several times
bel'cre vou can understand then?

Lo 55 65 53 34 Lo 58 38 L7 L5 50 L7

o
~NJ
\ N
(@)
(o
(N6
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In table twelve concerning attituces toward studyin:,
it was found thet, in zeneral, girls were far nrore concerned
about tiieir studics ti.an were boys. E:zcept for the senior
class, the girls worried more about thelr lesscns than did
thie boys. The senior boys may havc been the exception in
this case due to tiie fact that they are close to graduating
and therefore are anplving themselves more than the boys
in the lowere classes. Cver tiree-fourths of all the
students indicated that a lack of interest was the reason
for their not colng ver: well in a subject. There were
nrobably l.any more reasons than just this one, but this is
thie €asiest reason to cive support to. Cver half of the
zirls indicated t':cy often i1alke poor grades on a test
because thev were nervous while taking it. Nearly eizghity-
five nercent of the zirls try to raster a subject cven
tnough tley disliiie it. Threc-fourths of all the students
indicated thicr tried to discover the reason for thneir
failure in a subject, but less than half of tie boys
indicated thev »refited fro criticism of tieir work. Nearl:
two-thirds c¢f all students indicated thev had to be in a
certain m-od before tliey cculd becin studving, and less than
one-fourthbe:in studving at once and then continue
until they arce finished. [early two-thirds of all the
students indicated thew ask thieir teachers for help il

they do not understand their lessonse.
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TALIL 12

ATTITUDLS TCWARD STUDYLIG

FRLSID LI SCPLH. JUHICRS SLir1URS ICTALG
w7 T I 7 T I F T oo F T L &

Dc veu worry a gsreat deal about vour lescons?
5k 77 65 30 63 70 32 58 91 91 50 77 o 563

Is vcur laci ~f interest in some subject the main
reason for you nct doing very well in 1t?

638167 937581 797979 G4 6765 7% 77

Do you often nake p.or grades on a test because you
are nervous while teking 1t?

k2 55 43 47 56 53 37 &2 39 27 50 35 3¢ 51

Do vou try to master a subject even though you
dislike 1t?

o7 77 71 73 81 78 63 96 81 02 83 82 70 €95

If yon fail in a subject do you try to discover the
cause?

71 73 72 73 “h 81 7% 71 72 82 87 77 7% 76
Do you profit frow criticisu of your work?

L2 595 48 53 81 73 ¢8 88 7k 36 83 53 L8 76

Do vou have to be 1in a certeiln ricod before wvou can
begin stucying?

46 6l 5% 73 69 70 7 67 69 73 67 70 & 67

Do you start to work at cnce and then continue
until you are finished?

25 36 30 13 25 21 10 21 16 37 17 25 20 26

Do you ask wvoeur teachiers [or nelp if you do not
understand yvour lessons?

67 55 61 Lo 50 47 563 71 67 67 100 77 59 65

Aol
(N8

76

46

78

75

6L

66
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Takhla thirteen Indleates how well the students nlan
and ecarpy ovt their study habits, Ttem 4 indicates that
more boys {(over half) than cirls have = regular tfme for
nreparing each lassen., 7ar wmope hegs than rirls felt thetr
time budpet gave them ample time to stidy each Jescon, In
crovp 2lscussicrng with e stulents concerning *his aren;

most of the boys mentionsd the fact that they 411 no! have

any snecial time budget and this may ac -ount for bt "r fe-ling

t ey had amnle time because their ccnception of ample time

oronabl - means sf'+nly gettlng the lesson completed hafore

1t fe dwe, 1% may alse Be noted that nearly six tlmes as

many freshmen as sonvomores have g regular stady tiqre,
This may indicate that as students nrogress in higl schoel

thatr getivitio

4]

increase outside of school to the extent

that trev 3o neot have a3 mueh time for study,  Tegs than one

fTonrth of all the s*adents can werlk effectively aven ameng

A'stracticns, 7F course, ttev way not ceoncider - raiice

nrlastnn naar’ o oae a Jistpraction, nre hrove Rlaa o odelae
Inl'entadl tha nregeare thasir las-ons witbeoot ans wlo Treom
ot arn, Ueme heorg o hlien Trla Indiagte? thew asra’lc heve

all the megzmaanry matartala gt bant o wlen Rrar he 'n oo

“ (o)

stidre  ops Toya hhen ofrls bhave a pnriveta olace for Toelr
: ¥ a _ _

Frings af hoee, Dnallz, two-t Trdn oof 9l e sfodonats

R}
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TABLE 13

PT.ATNTVG AMND DEVEICPING ST'DV TIABTTS,.

FRESHIEL SCPH. JUNMIORS SENICRS TCTALS
oo+ T v rFr T T F T 1w Fr T I T

Do vou have a regular time [{or preparing each lesson?

7% 5S¢ 70 20 6 11 53 54 53 6% 33 53 57 36 45

Are you able to work effectively, even among
distractions?

33 18 26 13 22 19 16 29 23 9 50 24 20 2

Does your tirme budzet give vou ample tine to study
eachh lesseon?

92 55 74 27 34 32 63 42 51 36 0 24 61 3

Do wou prenare your assignilents without the help
of cthers?

5 23

S 19

63 47 54 73 63 w6 58 S4 55 32 83 32 67 55 60

Do vou usually have all the necessary naterial at hand

when vou be~in studving?

32 73 80 L7 41 43 58 71 65 46 50 47 64 53 51
Do vou have a private place for vour things at home?
29 Lo 37 33 28 30 53 67 60 36 50 41 38 45 L2

Do you have plans for your future work?

50 73 61 47 79 56 74 63 67 33 82 82 61 71 67
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GTIDA'CE SERVICES AVAILABLE TC STUDENRTS

The following tables indicate the results of a
series of fifteen questions asking the students to what
extent they felt certain guidance services were available
to them. The results of each question were tabulated
separately as follows.

Is there anyone on the faculty, including the principal,
who can zive students:

TALLE 14

Enough accurate information as to how much the workers in
various occupations are paid?

YES o I DON'T KHOW
F T 1 F T T F T
FRESII BN s 13 36 24 21 5 13 67 59 63
SOPITOICRES: L7 16 26 7 25 19 47 59 5%
JUNI(RS: Lo 29 35 32 21 25 26 50 39
SENICRS: 366 0 24 27 67 4l 3% 33 35

TCTALLS YES ONLY: Lovss 32 Girlss:s 24 Totals 27

lfore bovs than girls in 211 the classes excent the
freshrien felt this inf'ormation was available. This nay
be due tc the greater contact the boys have with the
industrial arts and agricultural teachers who riake
sorme of this information availlable as part of their

teaching prosrari.
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TABLE 15

Help in finding out which occupations are most suited
to your interests and abilities?

YES He I DCIT'T KICW
i F T I T ¥ F T
FRESITET: 38 59 L8 17 9 13 % 32 39
SCPICICRES: 4O 47 L5 7 16 13 53 38 43
JUTIICRS 53 54 53 37 29 32 11 17 14
SIITICRS: 36 0 24 27 83 53 36 17 29

TCTALS VRS CNLY: Boys: 42  Girls: 49  Totals: 46

Of the lower three classes, nearly cne nalf of all
the students felt this help was available, wviiereas less
than one-fourth of the seniors felt this wav. This may
be due to thie fact that only the senior class nas had
the actual experience cf finding out that tiiis information

f
i1s not fully available.

TASLE 16

Enough accurate information as to wiiich occupations are
overcrowded?

LS 0 i DOM'T RO
I T T 1T "F 7T I.. F T
TRESH. L1T: 33 36 35 21 18 19 Lo 46 Lo
SCPIICICRES: L7 156 20 0o 22 15 53 53 60
JINICRS: 47 21 32 33 32 32 32 33 32
SEUICIRS: 46 0 2¢ 18 57 35 30 33 3

TCTALS VES CITV:  Loys: L2 Girls:s 29 Total: 3k
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In table sixteen it is again noted that there are more
boys than girls who feel this information is available,

probably for the same reason as indicated about table fourteen.

TALLE 17

Enough accurate inforiation as to what the workers
in various occupaticns ¢o?

YES NG 1_DOI'T KoY
7T ¥ F T & T
FRECIIEN: 33 46 39 8 6 9 58 L6 52
SCPIOICRES: 4O 34+ 36 o 25 17 60 41 L7
JUMICRS: 53 29 39 33 32 32 11 42 28
SEFNICRS: L6 33 L1 3¢ 50 N1 8 17 18

TOTALS VES CNI,Y: Zoys: L2 Girls: 30 Total: 2308

The boys were again in the majority. U:perclassrien
were far more negative toward this cuestion than were

tiie lowerclassri€ln,.

TABLE 18

Enouzh accurate inforration as tc how ruch and what kind
of training is required to g¢et into various occupations?

VES 10 I DCII'T KIICW
i TF T I T v F T
FRESIILIN : 50 64 55 13 1k 13 38 23 30
SOP7OIZCRLS: 53 47 49 7 25 19 Lo 28 131
JUNICRS: 7% 13 53 16 25 20 11 38 29
SENICRS: 6l 17 L7 18 50 29 13 33 2L

TOTATS YES CNLY: Boys:

o
D

Girls: Lo Total: 52
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In table eihteen, far rore boys, especially junior

and senior boys, were in the aflirmative.

TABLE 19

Adecuate heln in deciding if they shculd £o cn to a
trace schocl after finishing high scho: 1%

IS e I DCM'T ITICW
F T 1 F T T & T
TRLSIL BI: 33 50 41 17 16 17 50 32 4l
SCPICi CRES: W7 0 k9 7 16 13 47 3k 38
JITICRS: L7 21 32 37 29 32 16 50 35
SEITCRS: L6 0 29 0 83 29 55 17 41

TOTALS 7BS QIILY: Boys:s 42  Girls: 38  Totals 39

More lowerclassiien thian upnerclassuien felt that help
wes available. Perhaps rniore juniors and seniors have

sought out this help and realize it is not fully availuble.

TAELE 20

Adeqgiiate help in deciding whether or not they sihould zo
on to college?

VES jife] I DON!'T KMowW

1 F T i TF T i F T
FRESHZ EV: 42 77 59 17 9 13 42 1k 28
SOPHOMCRES: 67 L7 53 7 19 15 27 34 32
JUNICRS: L7 46 L4 42 25 32 11 29 21
SENICRS: L6 17 35 18 67 3% 36 17 29

PCTALS VES CIILY: DBoys: L9 Girls: 52 Totals:s 51
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Azain there was a gradual decrease in the nuwaber cof

afiirnative responses with each increse in class ranke

TALLL 21

Asecuate hieln in deciding wnilcih college they sihwnuld o to?

9

ES e TODCUNT LI
1T F T O TF T . F T
FRESIL X173 29 4O 35 21 23 22 50 36 Lk
SCPUCITRLS: L7 25 32 7 25 19 47 50 49
JITTICRS: 37 42 36 37 L4541 26 13 18
SEITICRS: 3 0 24 27 67 4l 36 33 35

TCOTALS VIS CIlLVYs DTovss 36 Girlss 32 Totals:s 34

than one-third of 2ll the students felt thierc was adequate

heln in this arca.

TALLL 22

Adecuate help in deciding which subjects they shoulad
take in schocl?

TES HC I DOM'T 1110w
l T T s P T i K T
FRESTT Ee Lo 08 47 17 23 20 38 9 24
SUPICIICRLS: GO0 66 Ok 13 ¢ 11 27 25 26
JUTTICRS: °2 53 53 37 29 32 5 13 9
SENICRS: o 67 69 g 33 18 27 0 18
TCTALS 115 CNLV: Boys: 59  Girls: Ok  Total:s 060

This 1s the area where :ost of the students felt that

adequate help was available. This may be due in port
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to the close contact that the students have with the
faculty and the somewhat restricted curriculum which
reduces the amount of indecision encountered by the

students.

TABLE 23

Adequate help in finding a full-time job when they
finish high school?

YES NO I DON'T KNOW
M F T M "F T M F T
FRESHMEN : 8 18 13 25 14 20 67 68 67
SOPHOMORES: 33 28 30 13 25 21 53 47 L9
JUNIORS: 16 17 16 63 L2 51 21 L2 32
SENIORS: 9 o0 6 L6 83 59 b6 17 35

TOTALS YES ONLY: BOYS: 16 GIRLS: 20 TOTAL: 18

One interesting contrast may be noted here. Nearly
one-third of the sophomores felt that help was availlable
in this area, whereas only seven percent of the seniors
felt this way. This may indicate a certain naivety on
the part of the sophomores in assuming the school offers
services which do not in fact exist. Perhaps if job
placement services were instituted, more potential dropouts
might be more easily convinced to stay in school if they
realized that the school was interested in their future after
high school as well as while they are in attendance. 1In a
small community, the need for such services seems vital as

most of the graduates leave the community to find jobs.
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TABLE 2l

Help in finding a part-time or a summer vacation job?

y %§§ . y %g . I DON;T KNOW
FRESHMEN: L 32 17 29 18 24 71 50 61
SOPHOMORES: 20 13 15 27 28 28 53 59 57
JUNIORS: 11 8 9 58 42 L8 32 50 L4l
SENIORS: O 0 O L6 67 53 55 33 L7

TOTALS YES ONLY: Boys: 9 Girls: 16 Total: 12

A gradual decrease in affirmative responses may be
noted from seventeen percent of the freshmen to none of

the seniors,

TABLE 25

Special help in improving their study habits?

YES NO I DON'T KNOW

M F T M F T M F T
FRESHMEN : L2 68 54 13 9 11 L6 23 35
SOPHOMORES: 27 53 L45 20 19 19 53 28 32
JUNIORS: 21 38 30 53 38 L4 26 25 25
SENIORS: 55 0 35 27 67 L1 27 33 29

TOTALS YES ONLY: Boys: 35 Girls: L49 Total: L3

More girls than boys felt that help was available,
However, nearly seventy percent of the freshman girls felt
that helr was avallable while none of the senior girls felt
this way. Also, in the negative, only thirteen percent of
the freshman boys, but over half of the junior boys felt

that help was available,
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TABLE 26

Adequate help in finding out how to get along happily
and effectively with other people?

YES NO I DON'T KNOW
M F T M "F T M F T
FRESHMEN : 13 36 24 212 18 20 67 L6 57
SOPHOMORES: 13 22 19 20 31 28 67 47 53
JUNIORS: 26 13 18 L7 L2 L 26 46 37
SENIORS: 9 17 12 6y 67 65 18 17 18

TOTALS YES ONLY: Boys; 16 Girls: 23 Total: 20

A pregressive decrease in the number of affirmative

responses 1s apparent from the lower to the upper classes.

TABLE 27

Adequate help with thelr personal problems?

YES NO I DON'T KNOW
M "F T M "F T M F T
FRESHMEN 3 17 59 37 b2 18 30 42 23 33

SOPHOMORES: 7 31 23 47 31 36 b7 38 LO
JUNIORS: 16 25 20 63 58 59 212 17 18
SENIORS: 0 33 12 6Ly 67 65 36 0 24
TOTALS YES ONLY: Boys: 12 Girls: 37 Total: 26

Over twice as many boys as girls felt that help was
not avallable in this area. The number of affirmative

responses also decreased with increase in class rank.
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TABLL 28

Adecuate help in deciaing wnat extra-curricular activities
tiiey should take rpart in?

VIS e I DOI'T IITOW

i TF T O F T . ® T

FREST 1i7: 2¢ 36 33 25 18 22 Lo W5 Lo
SCPHOIARES: 27 25 25 20 19 19 53 5 95
CINIIC RS 16 13 1k Lo 55 53 37 21 23
SLINICRS: O 0 O 55 33 65 45 17 35
TCTALS E3 (ILY: DBors: 23 Jirls: 23 Total: 23

Again, tiiere 1s a progressive cecrease in the number
of affirmative responses from one-third of the freshmen
to none of the seniors. Less tharn one-fourtin of all the

students 'elt that lieln wvas available in this area.

STUDLEI'T ATTITUDES ADCUT SCIlCCI, AID SLLEF

The Toliowinz thiree tables indicate tiie results of
a series of statcr.ents nertaining te student attitudes
concerning the worth of their studies, their opinicn of
the schocl honor roll, and a nerscnal ildeal for thenselves.
TAZLE 29
STUDEMT ATTITUDES COTCLRN Mt ™ JJORTT 0 TUEIR STUDITLES.
Students were asiied to check the state..ent waich best
expressed thelir opinion as tc what chance tTheir studies
rave them to develop their moin interests and show what

Thew vere worth.



Ll.

TABLE 29 (continued)

FRESHMEN SOPH. JUNIORS SENIORS TOTALS
M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

A, My studies give me no chance at all.,

8 0 L 21 611 11 L4 7 9 0 6 12 4 7
Be My studies give me a slight chance,

21 14 17 7 19 15 37 016 18 17 18 22 12 16
Ce My studies give me a falr chance,

25 18 22 3316 21 322528 27 50 35 29 21 25
Ds My studies give me a good chance.

25 23 2k 27 28 28 16 58 39 36 17 29 25 35 30
E. My studies give me every chance,

21 L1 30 13 31 25 513 9 9 17 12 13 27 21

In general, it can be seen that the girls tended to value
the worth of their studies much higher than did the boys.
For example, over one-third of the junlor boys felt that their
studies gave them only a slight chance to show what they were
worth, but none of the junior girls rated their studies this
low. Over half of the junior girls indicated their studies
gave them a good chance to show what they were worth, but less
than one-fifth of the junior boys felt this way. The student
body as a whole tended to rate highest item D, However, item
C was close to item D in receiving the gregtest number of
responses, Significant, perhaps, is the fact that none of the
five items received an overwhelming margin in the number of

responses,
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TABLE 30
STUDENT ATTITUDES CONCERNING THE HONOR ROLL.
The students were asked to check the statement which best
expressed their opinion about how students galned access to
the school honor roll.

FRESHMEN SOPH. JUNIORS SENIORS TOTALS
M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T

A. Intelligence combined with hard work.
63 50 57 L7 59 55 47 54 51 6L 67 65 55 56 55
Be 1Intelligence without hard work.
0231 7 3 4 11 21 16 9 17 12 6 14 11
C., Hard work more than intelligence.
25 27 26 2616 19 322125 18 012 26 19 22
D. By taklng easy courses.

13 0 7 2022 21 11 L4 7 9 17 12 1311 12

In general, the results seem to indicate certain lack of
confidence in the merits of the honor roll because the appro-
priate choice, intelligence combined with hard work, merited
only fifty-six percent of all the students! responses. One
other interesting point here 1s the fact that this honor roll,
like many high school honor rolls, is dominated by the female
students., This fact may be reflected here in that over one-
fourth of the boys felt that intelligence was not as important

as hard work in achieving the honor roll.,

TABLE 31
CHOOSING A PERSONAL IDEAL.
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TABLE 31 (continued)

The students were asked to make a choice as to which one

of the following types of students they would rather be.

B.

D.

He

FRESHMEN SOPH. JUNIORS SENIORS TOTALS
M F T M F T M F T M F T M FT

One of the most capable and intelligent students in
school who 1s always on the honor roll, but who has
little success in extra-curricular and sociagl activities.

13 0L 20 06 5 02 906 12 058

A student of averagse ability who gets high grades by
studyine and working very hard.

75 73 74 60 88 79 63 71 67 7367 71 68 77 73

A student who barely gets passing grades, but who 1s very
active and successful i1n extra-curricular and social act-
ivities.

L o 2 7 3 L 21 13 16 017 6 9 6 7
A student who is highly intelligent, but neglects his

school subjects and gets low grades because he finds he
can get more from outside reading and other sources.

O 0 0O O o 0 O 0 0O 0O 0 O v 0 O

A highly intelligent student who devotes so much of his
time to extra-curricular and social activities that he
barely makes passing grades in his courses.

0O 0 O O 0 O 0 0 O 0O 0 O 0O 0 O

A student who doesn't have much academic ability, but who
is one of the most popular students in =chool.

4 27 15 7 6 6 11 17 14 9 17 12 7 16 12

One of the best athletes in school, but who barely makes
passing grades in his courses.

O 0 O 7 0 2 0O O O O 0 O 0O 0 O

A student who barely makes passing grades, but who 1s
very popular with the opposite sex and 1s always going
steady.

L o 2 0 0 0 0 0 O 9 0 6 3 0 1
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Nearly three-fourtns of al the students felt they would
rather be a student of average ability who receives high
grades by working hard. One of the major reasons for
the high 2mount of resronse to this item may be due to the
fact thet thigs is the only one of the eig:t listed student
ideals which does not contain some kina of personal deiiciency
in some crea., This is the only one of the eight ice:cl persons
who is apprarently achieving full realization ol his apparent
cepaiilitiec and thereior. is tile most succeccsiul, Another
reason which may have influenced the lsrge numaer of responses
is that this item is positioned sccond on the list.

Two other minor points may be noted from these results.
Over one-fourth of the freshmen girls felt that being a rorular
student was more inportant than having academic 2bility. Con-
trary to this, twelve rercent of all boys placed academic
achievement (item A) above social achievemsznt as .ueir choice,

wilereas none of the girls made this choice.
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CONCLUSIONS ANL SUMIMARY

CONCLUSIONS

Conclusions will be made in this charpter indicating
the need for counceling. These conclusions will be
supported by comparing certain outstanding items in the
problem check 1list with the apprropriate items in the
guidance information category. No attempt will e made
to stiow implications or conclusions from each item as
many of these items seem to be self-indicative of the
need for ccunseling services., Some items received such
negligible resronses that no attempt will e made here
to evaluate their significance.

STUDY HARITS

Sorie of the significant results in this area are as
follows: Over half of all students indicate they have
difficulty in preparing for tests; over half of a2l1ll the
students find it difficult to pick out the important
roints in a lesson; over half of all students find it
¢ifficult to understand what they read, however, only
forty-thres percent of all students fecel there 1s anvone

availeble who can helr them improve their study habits,

L5,
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only one-fourth of all students feel there is adequate
help for their prersonal problems,

Among the boys, nearly one-third seem to be nervous a
great deal, are worried about »eing talked about, ana are
troubled by heing very shy. They are trying to break off
a bad habit. Only twelve percent of all boys feel there
is adequate help available concerning their personal
rroblems.

It is apparent here it seems, that counselins services
snoula bte instituted to meet the needs of these students.,
Tnls coes not mean that = school counselor could solve ell
the personal and social rroblems wirich arc indicated above,
but it dous mean thrt counseling services should and ought
to be availzble for those students who could profit from
such services,

SUMMARY

It is apyarent from the informsztion contained herein,
that the students at Windsor high school do possesc a
substantial degree of diverse attitudes and problems which
may be interfering with their self-development and impending

e learning process:, The students do not ieel that the
rresent program of guidance servicsz: at tiiz high school is
adequate., Based upon thes. findings, it is recomrendes
that & much more broad program of guidance services ana
especially personal counseling be made available to tuie

students., This can Ye done by the addition of at least one
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full or part-time, qualified counselor to the staff of the
high school.

This research was not intended to portray this
particular school in any unfavorable light. Neither will
any attempt be made here to indicate that this study has
any aprlication to any other high school which is similar
in size and circumstance to this one., It is honed that this
study will add to the already voluminous research supporting
the establishment of formal guidance programs in the small

high school.



APPENDIX

A COFY OF THE QUZSTIONNAIRZ USED IN TilE STUDY.



TO THE STUDEMT:

Within the near future, our high school is hoping to
employ a person as a part-time guidance counselor. This
person's responsibility will be to help the students in their
schocl adjustment and also to help tnem plan for their future
alfter school. In order that this counselor will be better
prepared to assist the students with their needs and prob-
lems, I am conducting a survey to determine what some of
your needs and problems may be. I also want to know your
attitudes concerning certain other aspects of schonl. To
accomnlish this, I would like to ask your cooperation in
completing the guestionnaire which follows. Please do not
answer the questions as you think they ought to be answered.
This is not a test. You do not sign your name. It is there-
fore important that you answer each question as henestly as
you can. All results of this survey will be confidential.

Your cooperation will be greatly appreciated.

Thank you.
Mre. Hull
Please check in the aphropriate spaces below.
Class: Freshman Sophomore Juniocr Senior

Sexs Male Female



PROBLEM CHECK LIST

This 1s not a test.e It is a list of problems which are
often troubling students of your age. Some of these problems
are likely to be troubling you, and some are not. As you
read the list, vou are to pick out the problems which are
troubling you and then draw a line through the number of those
problems.

EXAMPLE: 88y I am worried about whether I!'11 be able to fin-
ish school.

l. I don't feel that teachers are interested in students.

2. I am worried because I would like to know if I can do
college work.

3. It may be necessary for me to quit school before I grad-
uate.

4, I would like to know how to use the library more effec-
tively.

5 1 am having trouble selecting a vocation.

6o I wish that I did not dislike schonl.

7« 1 need help in planning my vocational training.

8e My parents and I cannot agree on my vocational plans.

9. I would like to get a job.

10, I am worried about the kind of work that I am best suited
to do.

11. My parents and I never seem to agree on anything.

12. v parents and I have disagreements over matters concer-
ning dates.

13. I often argue with other members of my family.

14, It is difficult for me to invite friends to my home.

15, I wish that I knew how to make riyself more attractive.

16, I would l:ke to have the opnosite sex more interested in
me.

17. 1 would like tc be irnvited more often to parties and soc-
ial affairs.

183. I don't know how to act when I am with members of the
opposite sex.

19. I find it difficult to taize nart in oarties and group
activities.,

20, 1 don't seen to have as many friends as other boys and
girls.

21, I find it difficult to nrepare for tests.

22. I am having difficulty getting my homework done.

23. My courses seem to have 1little connection with making a
living.

2, wish that I could overcome my fear of making mistakes.

25. 1 feel that my teachers do not like me.

26, 1 am worried that I may not be able to go to college.

27. I would 1like to know what my special abilities are.
I
I

H

28. I wish I knew what my real interests are.
29, need help in finding out how to get started in a job
fter finishing school.



30
31.
32.
33.

3k,

3%.
36.
37.

38,
39.

L0,

4l.
42,
2“"3.

45,
46,
L7.
)""'8 °
L9,

50.
51.
53.
Skt

26+
27+
58.
59
60,
6L,
62,

63.

64,
65,
66.
67,
68.
69,
704
71e
72,

I would l-xke to get a part-time job,

My parents won't let me do anything that I like to do.

1 need to earn more money so that I can have a car.

My parents and I have arguments over the use of the
family car.

1l do not think that 1 am as attractive as other boys and
giI‘lS °

There are some things that 1 don't like about my home.

1 wish that 1 knew how to carry on a better conversation.
My friends are always urging me to do things that I know
I should not do.

L am always having trouble getting along with others.

1 would like to know more about how to conduct myself on
datese.

1 feel that I would have more friends if I could dress
better.

am worried about taking the wrong subjects.

have no suitable place to study at home.

have no suitable place to study at school.

want to take subjects not offered at this schoole.

am forced to take subjects that 1 don't like.

need to decide on my future occupation.

need more information about occupations.

lack the needed information about occupations.

am worried about how to combine marriage with a career
after school.

1 am concerned about going to military service after
school.

I am worried about being overweight.

1 seem to be nervous a great deal.

I am concerned because my parents are sacrificing too
much for me.

feel 1i1ke I am being treated like a child at home,
don't feel like I am living up to my ideals for myself.
am wanting to learn how to dance.

always seem to have less money that my friends.

always feel very awkward in meeting people.

always feel very awkward in making a date.

am worried about being talked about.

am restless to get out of school and get a job.

am worried about getting the education I need to enter
my chosen profession,

L am worried about graduating without having any training
for a job.

am wondering what 1 really want out of life.

don't know what s«ind of person L really want to be.

am worried because I have a poor memory.

often feel very restless in the classroom.

am a very poor writer.

There aren't enough good books in the library.

1 am very weak 1n spelling and grammar.

1 am concerned about my personal appearance.

1 am often not allowed to go out at night.

HHE =+ =

HE Hb b b b=
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73e
74.

76.
77
78
79
GO
8l.
32
83
Ble

86
87,
88,
89.
9.
91.
92.
93.
e
95.
96.
97
98.
99
100.
101.

102,
103.
104,

105.
106.
107.
108.
109.

110.
111.
112.
113.

11k,
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.

am confused about ny religious beliefs.

am troubled by being very shy.

don't have enough money for recreation.

am worried because I am not allowed to have datese.
am troubled by a poor complexion,

don't malke friends very easily.

am worried because I have no close friendse

am not allowed to go around with the group I like,
am unabdle to express myself with wordse.

have difficulty with oral reports in class.

want more help from my teachers..
he teachers are not very friendly to the students.
am not interested in entering any vocation.

am afraid to speak up in class discussions.

am afraid of being without a job when I graduate.
doubt my ability to handle a job.

don't know how to look for a job.

dread to think of a l1ife of hard work.

am confused about some moral questions.

never have any fun with me father or mother.

feel as though my parents do not trust ne.

am always being made fun of,.

feel that I am thinking too much about matters con-
erning seX.

am concerned about preparing for marriage.

am always being wetched by other people.

am 1nvolved in too many student activities.

am disliked by certain persons.

do not have enough information about sex matters.
think teachers lack an understanding of students!
problemse.

1 think grades are unfair measures of ability.

I am afraid of failing in my school work.

The school is not concerned with the needs of the stu-
dent.

I am unable to concentrate when I need to.

I don't know where I belong in the world.

I am wondering if I'll be a success in 1ife.

I can't decide whether or not to go on to college.
I am wondering about choosing the best courses for
next year.

I doubt if I can get a job in my chosen vocation.

I am trying to break off a bad habit.

I feel that nobody really understands me.

I am having trouble getting my famnilv to accept ny
friends.
have nothing interesting to do in my spare tinme.
am often moody and have the blues.

am concerned over the proper behavior on dates.
am worried about picking the wrong kind of friends.
am always being called "stuck-up" or "conceited'.
would l:ike to have more freedom at home,

am always being criticized by my parents.

HFHHFFHOHHHHHHHHAHHHBEHHAHRRFREHHHE - -
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STUDY HABIT INVENTORY

DIRECTIONS: The questions which follow are prepared to help
you make a self-analysis of some of your study hablits and
attitudes. Read each question carefully and answer it sin-
cerely. Do not stop to think, but answer upon the first
impulse that comes to your mind. Indicate your answer to
each question by drawing a circle around either "yes" or "no".

YES NO 1. Do you know how to take notes quickly and accu-
rately in class?

YES 'O 2. Do you have a regular time for prevaring each
lesson?

YES NO 3. Are you able to work effectively even among
distractions?

YES 10 4. Does your time budget give you ample time to study
each lesson?

YES MO 5. Do vou know how to outline and summarize what you
have read?

YES 10 6. Do you read so slowly that you cannot complete
all your lessons¥d¢

YES WO 7. Do you memorize the main ideas in your lesson
word for word?

YES N0 8. Do you worry a great deal about your lessons?

YES IC Y. Is your lack of interest in some subject the main
reason for your not doing very well in ity

YES NO 10. Do you often make pocr grades on a test because
you are nervous?

YES NC 1ll. Do you prepare your assignnents without the help
of others?

YES MO 12. Do you try to master a subject even though you
dislike it?

YES 11 13. If you fail in a subject, do you try to discover
the cause?

YBES NO 14, Do you use the dictionary and reference materials
often?

YES MO 15. Do you profit from criticism of your work?

YES NC 16. Are your lessons often toc hard for you?

VES MO 17. Do you faind it hard to pick out the important
points in a lesson?

VES NO 1Y. Do you find it hard to use the reference books
when collecting data on some problem?

YES I 19. Do you have to be in a certsin mood before you
can start studying?

YES MO 20. Do you have tc read your assignments several times
before you can understand them?

YES M0 21. Do you usually have all the necesssry naterials
at hand when you begin to study?

YES 110 22. Do you begin tc work at once and then continue
until you are finished?

YES MO0 23. Do you ask your teachers fcr heln if wou do net
understand your lessons?



STUDY HABiT INVENTORY, CCNTINUED

YES NO 24, Do you have a private place to study at home?
YES NC 25. Do you have vlans for your future work?



DIRECTIONS: This is a survey to fine out what kind of help
you believe to be availasble from the administration or the

feculty. TFlease answer each of the following questions by

nlacing a check-mark beside the appropriate answer. Answer
all of the guestions.

IS THang ANY MIl:ziR OF THE FACULTY, IWCLULING THE FRINCIFAL
WHO CAIl GIVE 7Ti= STUDENTS:

l. enough accurate information as to how much t.e workers
in various occupations are yaid?

Yes

Iio

I don't know

If your answer is yes, write in the name of that rerson.

2+ help in finding out which occupations are mcst suited to
treir interests and abilities?
Yes
No

I don't lmnow
If ycur enswer 1s yes, write in the name of that percson.

3. enough zcccurate information as to wiiich occupations are
overcrowded?

Yes

Me)

I don't know

If your answer is yes, write in the name of that rerson.,

L. enough accurate information as to how much and what kind
of training 1is required to get into various occurations.
Yes
No

I don't know
If your answer is yes, write in ti.e nane of that rerson.

]

S. enough accurate information a2s to whct the worke s in
occupations do?

Yes

No

I don't know

If your answer is yes, write in the name of that person.

1



IS THERE ANY MEMEER O T¥L FACULTY, INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL,
WHO CAN GIV: STUDENTS:

6. adequate help in deciding whether or not they should go
to a trade schocl after they finiceh hich school?
Yes
No
I don't know
If your snswer 1s yes, write in the name¢ of that person.
Te adequate help in deciding whether or not they should go

on to colleze®?

Yes

No

I don't know

If your answer 1is yes, write in the name of tat yerson.

]

—~

e adequate help in deciding what subjects they should take
in school?

Yes

No

I don't know

If your enswer is yes, write in the noame of that person.

O

. =2denuate help in deciding which college they shculd go to?

Yes

No

I don't know

If your answer is yes, write in the name of that person.

1

10. adequate help in finding a full-time job when they tinish
school?

Yes

o

I don't know

If your answer ic yees, write in the name of that percon.

]




IS THER!' ANY MENBER Oz THs FACULTY, INCLUDING THZ PRINCIFAL,
WO CAN «~IVs STUL HTS:

1l help 1In finding a part-time summer or vacation jon?

Yes

No

I don't know

If your =2nswer is yes, write in the name of that person.

]

-

2. grecial help in imyroving their study ha:its?

ies

No

I don't know

If your answer ic yec, write in the name of tuat person.

|

13. adecuate help in f'inding out how to get along more hep-
vily ana effectively with other pcople?
Yes

_ T

I don't incw
If our answer 1s yes, write in the name of thnt person.

1., adequate helr 7ith their personal problems?

Yes

No

I dont't know

If your answe:r 1ls yes, write in t e na e of th-t psrson.

15, adequate help in deciding what extra-curriculer activities
they should tzke part in.

Yes
Mo
I don't know
If your answer is yes, write in the name of thst person.

|




Checlt the one staterient telow that most nearly expresses your
opinion of high school studiss as a mesns of self-development.

My studies give mo no chance whatever to develop my main
interests or show whnt I am worth.

Ly studies give me =~ slight chance to develop my main
interests &nd show what I am worth.

My studies give me
ests and show what

falr chance to develop mny m21n inter-
am worth,

H»

'y studies give me
ests and siiow what

sood chence to develop my main inter-
an worth,

Ho

My studies give me every chance to develop my main inter-
ests and show what I am worth,

Checlk the one statement telow which most nearly expresses your
opinion about the honor roll.

The majority of students who get honor grcdes get them by
intelligence combined with hard vork,.

The majority of students who jei honor grades get them by
intellegence without hard work,

The majority of students who get honor grades get them hy
hrrd worlt more than intelligence.
The majority of students who ‘2t honor grades gzt them by

tasking easy coursss,.

If you had to “e one of the followlng, check at the left the
one you would rather be. e sincere wihen you answer,

One of the most caparle and intelligent students in cchool,
who is always on the nonor roll, but who has little success
in extra-curricular snu social sctivities,

A student of averege ability who g:cts high eraces "y
studying and working very herd.

grades but who is very

A student wiio barely mekes pucsing
curricular and socicl acti-

Tactive and suscecsful in extra-

N

A student who 1s nighly intelligent but neglects his school
subjects and gcts low grndes becaus: he finds he can et
more from outside reesding snd othev sources,



A hishly intelligent student who cevotes co much of nis

time to extra-curricular acnd social activities thsat he
narely pasces his courses,

A student who doesn't have much academic ability but who
is one of the mcst popular students in school.

One of the besl athletes in school but barely makes
nassing crades in his courses.,

A student who bharely makes passing grades but who is very
populer with the opposite sex and is always going steady.
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